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            Environmental Leader Facility

                  SYNGENTA

                             St. Gabriel, LA

Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. is located about twenty miles south of Baton Rouge in St. Gabriel, LA.  The plant manufactures and formulates pesticides, chemical intermediates and specialty chemicals.  In 2008 the environmental pollution prevention facilities included a proactive waste minimization program, a hazardous waste incinerator (until July 2008), state-of-the-art wastewater treatment systems, including activated carbon absorption and industrial activated sludge for the on-site production processes, numerous vent control systems, an aggressive release response program, and a comprehensive leak detection program.  The facility also utilizes a variety of air pollution control systems.
Pollution Prevention Highlight
· Recycled 94,200 tons of by-product 11% HCL on-site and off-site in 2008.

· 1995-2008 – Reduced total number of reportable releases by 69 percent
 (from 13 to 4).

· 1995-2008– Reduced hazardous waste generation rate (requiring incineration) of Benoxacor Aqueous and Organic Toluene Waste from 5.10 to 2.49 and 0.61 to 0.37 pounds waste per pound production, respectively (51% and 39%  reduction, respectively).

· 1989-2008 – Distributed an average of 4,127 tons per year of calcium carbonate to farmers (formerly land filled) for use as a soil pH modifier at no cost to farmers selected by LA Cooperative Extension Service.  Distributed 3382 tons in 2008.

· 1985-2008 – Distributed an average of 666 tons per year of over-size, unusable lime raw material for use by local farmers as a soil pH modifier at no cost to farmers.  Distributed 633 tons in 2008.

· 1995-2008 – Reduced total site chemical releases by 59%.

· 1987-2008– Voluntarily replaced three surface impoundments with above-ground tanks and clean-closed impoundments under agency approved closure plans. Completed LDEQ and EPA approved closures in 2009.  Completed LDEQ approved closure of all monitoring wells due to successful completion of remediation of groundwater quality.
Pollution Prevention Goals

	WASTE STREAM
	BASELINE YEAR
	CURRENT YEAR 

QUANTITY
	TARGET 

YEAR QUANTITY
	COMMENTS

	Hazardous waste generation rate (lbs HW/lb of saleable product)
	200-actual

0.0815
	2007 – actual

0.05406 

	2008-actual

0.03375
	  Continuing P2 program of source reduction and recycling-59% decrease in generation rate 2000-08   

	Total TRI air emissions (toluene, lbs/yr)
	1993

563,000
	2007 – 363,011 Target

<200,000
	2008
650,171
	Inventory measurement accuracy must be improved.

	Total solid waste 

(lb/lb of saleable product)
	1991

0.15
	2007 – 0.11

Target

0.09
	2008
0.09
	Includes all solid waste generated at facility 40 % decrease in generation rate since 1991.

	Reportable releases

(releases/yr )
	1994

18
	2007
4 
	2008
4
	78% reduction since 1994

	Benoxacor Aqueous Waste

lb waste/lb product
	1995

5.10
	2007

3.33


	200

2.49
	51% decrease in rate from 1995 levels

	Total tons of tracked by-products and wastes recycled on-site and off-site

Tons of 11% HCL disposed 
	1995

98,864 tons

204,875
	2007

96,208 tons

162,630 tons
	2008
99,117 tons

222,978 tons
	13 major resource recovery operations tracked annually including by-product 11% HCL, Recal I and II, scrap metal, etc.



	P2 initiatives  by employees:

Continuing from previous yrs   

New P2 initiatives


	1991

59

73 
	2007 

418

51                        
	2008-9
461
68
	Many initiatives result in maintained or continued reductions in succeeding years

	Total energy consumed (terajoules per million lb of saleable product)
	1995

 11.3


	2007
7.43

	2008
5.89
	48% reduction  from 1995 level.  Targeted a production-indexed reduction of 7% from 2007 level achieved 21% reduction.
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